COMPLAINT NO. CP21-263

IN THE MATTER OF §  TEXAS BOARD OF

THE LICENSE OF §  VETERINARY

NATHANIEL SHELTON, D.V.M. §  MEDICAL EXAMINERS
AGREED ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Veterinaty Medical Examiners (“Board”) considered the matte
the license of Nathaniel Shelton, D.V.M. (“Respondent”).

Respondent, without admitting the truth of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law set o1
this Order, waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Order. Accordingly, the By
makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and enters this Order as set {
below.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Respondent, Nathaniel Shelton, D.V.M., of Houston, Texas, holds Texas Veterinéry lice
#135609.

2. On or about April 2, 2021, the owner of Matcha, a two-year-old feline, took he
Réspondént for a spay

3. After the surgery, Respondent noticed Matcha did not respond well after a veterd
assistant found Matcha was not alert.

4. Respondent went back into on surgery on Match to make sure she was not hemorrhag
5. Respondent found evérything was intact.
6. Matcha passed away two days later at the clinic.

7. Her death was likely attributed to a clotting disorder or cardiomyopathy.

8. Respondent failed to document the post-op treatment of SQ fluids and decliﬁe of refi
fo emergency hospital.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Chapter 801, the Board has jurisdiction over

fiatter. Respondent is required to comply with the provisions of the Veéterinary Licensing
Chapter 801, Texas Occupations Code, and with the Board’s Rules. Respondent received ne
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2. Respondent has violated Board Rule 573.52, Veterinarian Patient Record Keeping, of
Board’s Rules of Professional Conduct.

3. Respondent has violated Section 801.402(6) of the Veterinary Licensing Act, Te
Occupations Code, prohibiting engaging in practices or conduct that violates the boatd's rule
proféssional ¢onduct. '

4, Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Texas Occupations Code, Secti
801.401(a), and 801.451.

5. Pursuant to Board Rule 575.25, Respondent’s violations are Class C violations,
Reéspondeéiit is siibject to disciplinary action iinder that Rule.

TERMS OF ORDER

Now, therefore, the Board and Réspondent agree fo the following terms:
1.  ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY

a. Respondent shall pay an administrative penalty of five hundred dollars (3500,
Wwithin 30 days of thé date the Board approves this Order. Payrient shall be m
directly to the Texas Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners at 1801 Congi
Avenue, Suite 8.800, Austin, Texas 78701. Paitial payments will not be accept

b. If Respondent does not timely pay the administrative penalty, the Board may d
a reqilest fo renew Respondent’s license until the outstanding administras
penalty is received, pursuant to Board Rule 573.62(b). Any monetary funds pai
the Board to rénew a license shall first be applied to any outstanding ung
administrative penalties, pursuant to Board Rule 571.57. Additionally, the ma
may be referred to the Attoréy General for collection, pursuant to Té
Occupations Code, Section 801.458.

2, CONTINUING EDUCATION

a. In addition to the annual continuing education required for license renev
Respondent shall complete three (3) hours of continuing education in the arez
patient recordkeeping and three (3) hours of continuing education in the arez
critical care Wwithin §iXx months of the date the Board approves this Or
Respondent shall submit documentation of the completed continuing educat
penalty and the requited annual continuing education to the Board within
months of the date the Board approves this Order. Documentation shall
stibmitted directly to the Texas Board of Vetérinary Medical Examiners at 1
Congress Avenue, Suite 8.800, Austin, Texas 78701.

3 ADHERENCE TO THE T.AW AND BOARD RULES



a. Respondent shall abide by the Board’s Rules of Professional Conduct, the Te
Vetetinaty Licensing Act, and the 1aws of the State of Texas and the United Sta

b. Respondent shall cooperate with the Board’s attorneys, investigators, complia
officers and other employees and agents investigating Respondeént’s complia
with this Order.

c. Failure by Respondent to comply with the terms of this Order, or with any o
provisions of the Veterinary Licensing Act or the Board Rules, may result in fur
disciplinaty action.

The effective date of the terms of this Order shall be the date it is adopted by the Board, un
. stated otherwise. ’

Certificdtion and signature page follows.



RESPONDENT’S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Order. I have reviey
this Order and understand the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of law set forth herei
neither admit nor deny the violation(s) herein. I understand that this Order contains
entire agreement, and there is no other agreement of any kind. I waive the right to :
further proceedings, including a formal hearing, and the right to seek judicial review of |
Order.

I understand that this Order is subject to approval by the Board. 1 understand that
terms and c¢onditions of this Order become effective upon approval by the Board. A cop;
the approved Order will be mailed to me. By signing this Order, I agree to satisfacto
comply with the terms and conditions of the Order in a timely manner. I understand th:
I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigat
and appropriate disciplinary action as a result of my noncompliance.

Signed this _g_%y of %W»ﬁ/ , 2072
72 2

Nathaniel Shelton, D.V.M.

Sworn and subsciibed before me this {3 day of _MOX(N ,209% .

THEREFORE, the Texas Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners does hereby adopt this Ord
This Order is effective and final onthis 2§~ day of }Qm' [ ,2023 .

—Kcrth-Pm'dur:FB’ Presiding Board Member
Stewen € de“a Dum s




